
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 12 February 2018 

 Contact: Elizabeth Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185 
Email: Epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for a
[...]
f the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 Eastbury Nursing 
Home -  
 
1901/APP/2017/2235 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Single storey rear extension and 
2 x first floor rear extensions 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

5 - 22 
 

61 - 69 
 

7 Midhurst Cottage, 
High Road -  
 
73006/APP/2017/3705 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part single and part two storey 
rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

23 - 38 
 

70 - 76 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

8 St Martins House, 
Ruislip - 
 
61166/APP/2017/1786 
 
 

South 
Ruisip 
 

Change of Use of existing office 
building to residential. Formation 
of additional two storeys over 
existing single-storey building to 
provide 9 residential flats (8 x 2 
bedroom, 1 x 3 bedroom) with 
associated roof garden 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

39 - 60 
 

77 - 84 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                                61 - 84 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
31 January 2018 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Oswell and Jazz Dhillon 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Matt Kolaszewski (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic and Major Applications Manager), Roisin Hogan 
(Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Khatra. 
 

142. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

143. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

144. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that Item 9:  31 Frithwood Avenue, had been withdrawn from the 
agenda by the Head of Planning and Enforcement. 
 

145. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that Agenda Items 1 - 9 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda Item 10 was marked as Part II and so would be 
considered in private. 
 

146. 70835/APP/2017/4023 - 4 WILLOW END  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Installation of timber staircase for access (Retrospective) 
 
Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application was seeking 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

retrospective permission for a timber staircase erected at the side of the applicant's 
property. 
 
The staircase had been erected to allow the applicant to access their garden via a 
public alleyway, situated at the rear of the property. The alleyway was public right of 
way, not an adopted public highway. A gate installed on the public right of way had 
been installed under permitted development, and had not required planning 
permission. However, the remainder of the staircase did require permission. It was 
confirmed that the applicant could install steps directly into the embankment under 
permitted development, should they wish. 
 
The staircase was located immediately adjacent to the recently constructed rear 
extension, and was relatively minor in relation to the scale of the original dwelling. As 
such, it was not felt to fundamentally reduce the openness of the Green Belt in this 
location.  
 
Concerns had been raised regarding the visual impact of the staircase, however 
Northwood was set on a hillside with properties situated on various levels. It was 
deemed that appropriate staining of the staircase, allied to landscaping to shield the 
visual impact of the staircase via the erection of bushes and plants, would address 
those concerns. With this in mind, the addendum was highlighted which sought to 
amend con
[...]
, and when put to a vote, passed by a vote of 6 to 1. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be deferred. 
 

147. 67201/APP/2017/3513 - 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Removal and remodelling of existing unauthorised extensions to create part two 
storey, part single storey side/rear extension, single storey rear extension and 
conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer window. 
 
Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application was for retrospective 
approval to rationalise existing extensions to the building, a number of which were 
unlawful. Alterations requested included a step down in the roof eaves and ridge height 
of the hipped roof side extension, removal of the first floor windows on the flank 
elevation, bringing the front elevation of the extension further in from the site frontage, 
removal of the single-storey extension to the front of the dwelling on the southern side 
of the two -storey hipped roof projection, repositioning of the dormer within the rear roof 
slope and removal of the rear facing dormer on the side extension, and removal of the 
'wrap around' element of the single-storey rear extension. 
 
The current proposal was confirmed to be significantly different to what had been 
constructed on site. The Inspector for the previous appeal had accepted that the 
appearance of the front dormer extension was acceptable, and that no previous reason 
for refusal had related to that aspect of the development.  
 
Overall, the amended scheme was considered to overcome the previous reasons for 
refusal, and would be sympathetic to design, scale, form and proportion of the original 
dwelling. As a result, the site would no longer appear overdominant or incongruous 
within the street scene. Regarding impact on neighbours, it was confirmed that the 
proposed development complied with standards set out within the Council's SPD for 
residential extensions. For the reasons summarised, it was recommended that the 
application be approved. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 

148. 5985/APP/2017/4380 - 10 NEW POND PARADE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Use Class A5) 
and installation of an extractor fan to the rear of the property. 
 
Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the principle of change of use was 
considered acceptable and was in accordance with Council policies S6 and S7. Based 
on surveys carried out by the planning officer, it was considered that the replacement 
of one A1 use unit would not result in the area being deficient of essential shop uses. 
 
Regarding the flue, the proposed extraction duct measured 0.5m in height, would 
project 5m out from the rear of the building line of the unit, and was located 3.4m above 
ground level. The rear of the application site comprised of a service yard serving the 
commercial premises, and the rear boundary wall of Ruislip High School playing fields. 
Given the duct's lack of visibility from any vantage points, and its distance from any 
neighbour windows, it was considered acceptable. To further limit impact on 

Page 3



  

neighbours, the extractor would utilise a baffle filter which controlled grease produced, 
a carbon filter for grease and odour control, and a silencer to minimise noise. 
 
The addendum was highlighted, which set out the addition of a food hygiene 
informative. 
 
The officer concluded by recommending that the application be approved. 
 
Members sought assurances that the applicant would install the noise limiting 
measures as set out in the report. Officers confirmed that this would be controlled by a 
relevant condition. 
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved. 
 

149. 8032/APP/2017/4601 - 31 FRITHWOOD AVENUE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

150. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.  
 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.  

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.33 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 4



North Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

EASTBURY NURSING HOME 12 EASTBURY ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Single storey rear extension and 2 x first floor rear extensions

19/06/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1901/APP/2017/2235

Drawing Nos: 16030 P 0203 C
16030 P 0202 B
16030 P 0102
16030 P 0103
16030 P 0201
16030 P 0101

Date Plans Received: 19/06/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing conservatory and the
erection of a single storey rear extension and two first floor rear extensions.

The proposed development would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the
original building and the wider Conservation Area and is not considered to significantly
impact on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers or to warrant refusal because of
such impacts. The proposal would comply with the requirements of the Hillingdon Local
Plan (2012) and the London Plan 2015 and is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

HO4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

Materials

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 16030 P 0201;
16030 P 0202 B and 16030 P 0203 C, and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as
long as the development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building and shall thereafter be

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION

28/06/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



North Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HO5

HO6

HO7

RES9

No additional windows or doors

Obscure Glazing

No roof gardens

Landscaping (car parking & refuse/cycle storage)

retained as such.

REASON
To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and to ensure that the proposed
development does not have
[...]
 and 16 Eastbury Road, and all are
included in the Local List. No. 12 is of simple rather robust design, constructed in red brick
with a tall hipped plain tiled roof. To the street it includes an asymmetrical gable and double
height canted bay. To the rear it has been extensively extended at ground floor level,
although the original elevation, with a two storey gable, is clearly visible at first floor.
Planning records suggest the property has been used as a care home for a significant
number of years.

Parking for seven cars exists to the front of the property and landscaped gardens with high
boundary hedging are located to the rear. The site falls within a predominantly residential
area and is bounded by residential properties on all sides.

The site falls within the Northwood, Frithwood Conservation Area as designated in the
Hillingdon Local Plan. As mentioned above, the building is locally listed. Trees on site are
protected by way of a Tree Preservation Order in addition to their protection by virtue of
their location in a Conservation Area.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey rear extension and 2
first floor rear extensions. This would increase occupancy on the site from 15 bedrooms to
19 bedrooms all providing care facility accommodation.

61 of the Control of Pollution Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction
other than within the normal working hours set out in (A) above, and by means that would
minimise disturbance to adjoining premises.

You are advised that the use hereby approved for a a registered car home should accord
with the Car Home Regulations.

This permission is liable for a contribution under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
and a separate CIL liability notice will be provided for your consideration.

In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive
[...]
2011

02-12-1983

13-03-1984

29-07-1986

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Approved

Refused

Refused

Refused

Refused

PRN

Refused

DismissedAppeal: 25-01-2012

Page 11



North Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1901/APP/2011/174 - Erection of part first floor rear/side extension, alterations to rear
elevation to include removal of single storey rear roof, installation of ramps to West
elevation and East elevation and external staircase to side (refused, dismissed at appeal)
1901/APP/2010/244 - Part two storey, part single storey front extension with 1 side
rooflight, first floor side/rear extension to include 3 side dormers and 3 side rooflights, with
external staircase to rear to provide additional bedrooms and alterations to existing,
external alterations and new landscaping (involving demolition of bay window to ground
floor rear, part first floor external wall and part of the west elevation wall) (refused)

The previous planning application was refused on the basis of the size and scale of the
proposal, the impact on the neighbouring property and a poor outlook afforded to the
ground floor bedrooms. The Appeal was dismissed by the Inspector who advised that
whilst the outlook from the additional bedrooms would be adequate, the extension would
harm the overall character and appearance of the appeal property, it would fail to preserve
or enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and would unduly
harm the outlook from no. 14 Eastbury Road.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

1901/PRC/2016/152

1901/R/89/1030

1901/S/89/1031

Eastbury Nursing Home 12 Eastbury Road Northwood 

Tudor Lodge, 12 Eastbury Road Northwood 

Tudor Lodge, 12 Eastbury Road Northwood 

First floor extension consisting of 4 b
[...]
ded in the past principally with a part two storey
side extension and single storey rear projecting side wings. However the design and
integrity of the main house remains largely intact and, as such, in accordance with the
above policy requirements. The 2011 scheme also sought to extend above the Northern
wing and in consideration of that proposal the Inspector advised "...the existing structure
does not relate particularly well to the main building, although the visual impact is limited by
its modest height. The introduction of the additional storey proposed would exacerbate the
poor relationship, and its roof form in particular would be wholly out of keeping with that of
the main building. Whilst only limited views of the extension would be achieved from the
public domain, this unsympathetic addition would be visible from the rear elevation of no.14
Eastbury Road and the upper floors of Carew Lodge to the South. As a result, I consider
that it would also degrade the character and appearance of the CA." The current proposal
is less deep and the design significantly modified to integrate the extensions with the
original dwelling. The roof lines are set down from the main ridge height, with subordinate
eaves level. Therefore in terms of appearance, although increasing the scale of the
extensions on the property, these now relate to the original building and as such would
respect the character and appearance of the wider Conservation Area. As such the
proposal would comply with Part 1 Policy BE1 and HE1, and Part 2 Policies BE4, BE13,
BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) and guidance in HDAS:
Residential Layouts.

Policies OE1, OE3 and BE24 of the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012) require the
design of new developments to protect the amenity and privacy of neighbouring dwellings.
Also the proposed development should not breach the 45 degree guideline when taken
from the rear elevation of the neighbouring dwelling, ensuring no significant loss
[...]
ation of additional
two storeys over existing single-storey building to provide 9 residential flats (8
x 2 bedroom, 1 x 3 bedroom) with associated roof garden

15/05/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 61166/APP/2017/1786

Drawing Nos: ST MART/PL06F
ST MART/PL07F
ST MART/PL03
ST MART/PL01
Design & Access Statement
ST MART/PL04H
ST MART/PL05I

Date Plans Received: 05/01/2018
29/01/2018
15/05/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed development makes efficient use of the site in providing a suitable level of
residential development that would not adversely impact upon the character and
appearance of the surrounding area or the amenities of neighbouring residents.

The application is accordingly recommended for approval subject to a legal agreement
securing a restriction to prevent future occupants applying for a parking permit within
existing and future CPZ's.

2. RECOMMENDATION

31/05/2017Date Application Valid:

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to

confirm planning permission is granted subject to:

A) Entering into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of the Town

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act 1980

(as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure:

NON - MONETARY OBLIGATION

1. A legal agreement to prevent future occupants applying for car parking permits.

B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets

the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278

Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being

completed.

C) That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the

proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



North Planning Committee - 20th February 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM3

COM4

COM6

Time Limit

Accordance with Appr
[...]
lanning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

73006/APP/2017/3705

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Eastbury Nursing Home - 1901/APP/2017/2235
	7 Midhurst Cottage, High Road - 73006/APP/2017/3705
	8 St Martins House, Ruislip - 61166/APP/2017/1786
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

20 February 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and Jazz 
Dhillon  

LBH Officers Present: 
Glen Egan (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), 
Mandip Malhotra (Pre-Applications Manager), Peter Loveday (Highway Development 
Engineer) and Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer)

Other Councillors

Councillors Jonathan Bianco and Scott Seaman-Digby (Ward Councillors) 

151.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

152.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

153.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 were agreed.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 31 January 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record.

154.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

155.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public.



156.    EASTBURY NURSING HOME - 1901/APP/2017/2235  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. The application sought 
permission for the demolition of the existing conservatory and the erection of a single 
storey rear extension and two first floor rear extensions. Members were informed that 
the proposed development would be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the original building and was recommended for approval.

Members were advised that a previous application had been refused at appeal due to 
its size and scale, but the current proposal was considered to be less overbearing on 
the neighbours' properties and incorporated a 3m high brick wall between Eastbury 
Nursing Home and Carew Lodge. The proposed development would increase 
occupancy from 15 to 19 bedrooms. Councillors were also informed that the site was in 
a conservation area; the Council's conservation team had worked on the proposed 
design and had no objections.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Concerns were voiced regarding the 
detrimental impact of the proposed development on the residents at 14 Eastbury Road 
and Carew Lodge flats. Said concerns included the over intensification of the site, 
issues regarding loss of natural light due to overshadowing, noise pollution and lack of 
privacy due to overlooking. Members were informed that the report produced by the 
planning officers failed to mention the distressing noises produced by the occupants of 
Eastbury Nursing Home which were at times both intimidating and intrusive. 
Councillors were advised that any increase in the capacity of the Nursing Home would 
render unbearable the lives of the residents in the neighbouring properties. 

The agent spoke in response to the issues raised by the petitioner stating that Eastbury 
Nursing Home had been extended in a piecemeal fashion over a number of years and 
the internal facilities were not fully accessible which was a design fault. Members were 
informed that the agent had worked with the Council's conservation officer to provide a 
holistic design for the proposed extension. With regards to the aforementioned issues 
of light and noise, the agent felt that the pertinent points had been covered fully in the 
planning officers' report and stated that the matter of noise pollution was purely 
subjective.  Members asked the agent what was proposed to mitigate the potential 
effect of the extension on natural light to the neighbouring properties. Members were 
informed that the property was set back alongside an alleyway and with dense 
landscaping. 

Councillor Seaman-Digby spoke as Ward Councillor in objection to the proposed 
development stating that the extension would impact negatively on neighbours as it 
was a very large overbearing structure. Councillor Seaman-Digby raised concerns 
regarding the fact that a light study had not yet been carried out and stated that the 
increase in the number of residents was unacceptable and could swiftly become out of 
control. Councillor Lewis had also sent in a note objecting to the development which 
was read out by the Chairman. Members of the Planning Committee had also visited 
the site prior to the meeting. 

Members questioned whether the distance between the window at Carew Lodge and 
the proposed development was acceptable and also expressed concern regarding the 
loss of light. The Head of Planning and Enforcement advised that an additional 
condition could be added to alleviate concerns regarding impact on the neighbours. 
Members were also advised that additional measures could be explored to minimise 
noise levels within the proposed development. Councillors were informed that the 
development would not result in any unacceptable reduction in sunlight to the 
neighbours' properties. 



Councillors had sight of an appeal decision produced by the Planning Inspectorate on 
24 November 2011 further to a previously refused application and were informed that 
said report had raised no concerns regarding loss of light or privacy. The appeal had 
been rejected as it was felt that the extension would harm the overall character and 
appearance of the property and would harm the outlook from no. 14 Eastbury Road. 
However, Members stated that the current application appeared to be more 
overwhelming than the previous application. Further concerns were expressed by the 
Committee regarding the impact of noise pollution and it was felt that this issue could 
not be alleviated by means of an additional condition. Councillors were advised that the 
applicant would utilise a noise consultant to ensure improvements in this area. With 
regards to the apparent increase in the bulk of the proposed development compared to 
the previous proposal which had been refused, Members were informed that, although 
the current proposal appeared bigger, the pitch had been reduced and it was 
conceived to be a better design. Members requested clarification regarding the 
dimensions of the proposed extension compared to the previously refused application 
and were informed that it had been reduced in depth and in height but the ridge had 
been increased. In view of the aforementioned concerns, Members deemed the current 
proposal to be unacceptable. 

On being put to a vote, the officer's recommendation was rejected unanimously by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED - That the application be refused. 

157.    MIDHURST COTTAGE, HIGH ROAD - 73006/APP/2017/3705  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for a two storey 
rear extension. Members were advised that planning permission had already been 
granted for a single storey rear extension, therefore only the proposed first floor 
extension could be considered by the Committee. Members were issued with clearer 
plans for clarification. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that the applications for the 
single storey and first floor extensions should have been considered as a whole rather 
than individually as, in conjunction, they would result in overdevelopment of the site. It 
was felt that the 6m single storey extension should have been refused as planning 
advice for extensions was 4m and the decision should now be reconsidered in light of 
the additional application for a first floor extension. Members were advised that no light 
check had apparently been carried out at the site and the development would be out of 
keeping with the street scene as the houses were currently staggered front and back 
which would no longer be the case. Councillors were informed that the proposed first 
floor extension would result in unacceptable overshadowing at Long Meadow. Attention 
was also drawn to a proposed additional first floor window which would overlook Long 
Meadow and compromise privacy. It was proposed that the application be refused. 
However, if planning permission were granted, the petitioner requested that permitted 
development rights be removed for the site and assurance be given that all windows to 
the side of the extension would be frosted or obscure glazed permanently. It was also 
requested that a party wall agreement be mandated.

Councillor Bianco spoke as Ward Councillor in objection to the application stating that it 
was a matter of great concern and recommending that permitted development rights be 
removed from Midhurst Cottage going forward as suggested by the petitioner. 
Councillor Bianco also expressed concern regarding the bulk of the proposed 
development and the resultant loss of light to neighbours' properties. Moreover, 



Councillor Bianco stated that, if planning permission were to be granted, future 
developments at the property should be impeded. 

Officers commented that the removal of permitted development rights was covered in 
condition 9 and the matter of obscured windows was covered by condition 5. It was 
confirmed that the request for a mandated party wall agreement could not be 
considered as part of the planning process.  

Members expressed concern regarding the bulk and impact of the proposed extension 
but were obliged to consider the first floor application separately as the previous 
application for a single storey extension had already been approved. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.

158.    ST MARTINS HOUSE, RUISLIP - 61166/APP/2017/1786  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers presented the report and tabled an addendum.  The application sought the 
change of use of an existing office building to residential. Formation of two additional 
storeys was proposed to provide 9 residential flats with associated roof garden. 
Members were informed that the proposed development would not impact upon the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area or the amenities of neighbouring 
residents. The application was recommended for approval subject to a legal agreement 
securing a restriction to prevent future occupants applying for a parking permit within 
existing and future Community Parking Zones. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.16 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


